TUESDAY

Rule 2.33

The Insolvency

Form 2.17B

Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals

Name of Company Company number
Action Indoor Sports Stadiums Limited 05882997

In the Court case number

Bristol District Registry 2804 of 2009

[full name of court]

{a) Insert name(syand 1, | (a) _ Graham David Randall and Simon Edward Jex Girling of BDO LLP, One
address(es) of  vjetoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6AA

administrator(s)

attach a copy of

*Delete as applicable
company.

*-my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known

creditors on

(b)

(b} Insert date 26 Qctober 2009

Signed O@QQO‘A

Dated 'Uo/lb’ bl

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information

BDO | .LP, One Victoria Street, Bristol, B51 6AA.

in the box opposite but if you do, it will help
Companies House to contact you if there is a

query on the form. The contact informaticn
that you give wilt be visible to searchers of the

Our Ref  SEG/SW/2290/C15

Tel 0117 930 1500

public record

DX Number DX Exchange

have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:

vhen you
‘ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AIYAIEGC™
A3

27110/2009 204
COMPANIES HOUSE




Action Indoor Sports Stadiums Limited
In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant

to Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency

Rules 1986and Statement of Proposals
under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

of the Insolvency Act 1986

|IBDO




: Action Indoor Sports Stadiums Limited
26 October 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section
1 INTRODUCTION
2 EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS
3 STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION
4 PRESCRIBED PART
5 ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION
6 MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
7 OTHER MATTERS
8 EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

9 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION
10 POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

11 STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

Appendix 2 - Estimated Statement of Affairs

Appendix 3 - BDO Policy on Fees & Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees
Appendix 4 - Proof of Debt

Appendix 5 - Form 2.12B: Creditors’ request for a meeting

Page




ACTION INDOOR SPORTS STADIUMS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Registered No: 05882997

In the Bristol District Registry

Court Reference: 2804 of 2009

Registered office situated at ¢/o Ashfords LLP, Princess Court, 23 Princess Street, Plymouth,
Devon, PL1 2EX (changing to c¢/o BDO LLP, One Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6AA)

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Introduction

This report is addressed to the creditors of Action Indoor Sports Stadiums Limited ("the
company”} and incorporates the Joint Administraters' proposals. | do not propose to call a
meeting of creditors to consider this proposal as there will be insufficient assets to
enable me to make any distribution to unsecured creditors.

Under Paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986, if at least 10% in value of
creditors require me to call a meeting, they must notify me using form 2.21B {attached)
by 9 November 2009. Please note that before such a meeting can be held | will require a
deposit towards the cost of convening the meeting. Such deposit may be repaid subject
to approval of the other creditors.

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the Joint
Administrators’ agreement to any such modifications. If the creditors reject the Joint
Administrators’ proposals, a report will be sent to the Bristol District Registry confirming
that the creditors have rejected the proposals. The Court may then discharge the
Administration and make consequential directions. Alternatively, it may adjourn the
hearing or make some other Order as it thinks fit.

If the Joint Administrators’ proposals are agreed by creditors, the Joint Administrators
will continue to control the business of the company to the extent that it has not been
transferred. The Joint Administrators would at some later date arrange for the company
to exit from the Administration, as agreed by the creditors. Based on the information
presently available and the current situation, the Joint Administrators’ proposal is that
the company will be dissolved once the Administration is complete.

Creditors should note that the proposals will be deemed to have been approved if
creditors do not requisition a meeting by the deadline of 9 November 2009, as per above.

Events leading up to the Appointment of the Joint Administratars
The company was incorporated on 20 July 2006.

The company operated as a sports facility in South Bristol, where indoor team sports such
as football, netball and cricket are played in specially adapted courts.

The company was funded by way of grants, subsidies and significant investment
from third parties. Earlier this year, the company applied for further monies from
the English Cricket Board (“ECB”) to support the indoor cricket facility. Further
proposed investment from investors was conditional on the ECB investment
materialising. However, despite indications that the application for ECB monies
would be looked upon favourably, the process dragged on much longer than
anticipated and in the meantime, the business ran out of cash.

The company had planned to install two ‘state of the art’ 3G surface five-a-side
pitches to meet high demand for these facilities and generate higher revenue streams. It
also recruited two consultants, who have strong contacts in cricket and football circles,
to turn the business around and improve the operating performance alongside the Arena
Manager. Over 40 five-a-side teams had signed up to start using the facility immediately
but the company did not have the cash to carry out the essential works to complete the
five-a-side pitches, or to pay upcoming October wages and salaries.



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Action Indeor Sports Stadiums Limited

2.5

2.6

2.7

341

3.2

33

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

Draft management accounts covering the nine months to 30 September 2009 showed that
the company lost £410,000 during the period. A profit was not made in any month this
year and the monthly losses have ranged from £36,000 (May) to £65,000 (July). A draft
balance sheet at 30 September 2009 showed the company was insolvent on both a
balance sheet and going concern basis.

tnitially the directors approached BDO LLP with a view to agreeing a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (“CVA™), which relied on further investment from third parties. However, a
key investor withdrew their proposed investment and a CYA became unviable.

Therefore, on 21 October 2009 an application for the appointment of Joint
Administrators was made by Christopher White, a director, pursuant to Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Graham David Randall and Simon Edward Jex
Girling were subsequently appointed Joint Administrators. Under the provisions of
paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Administrators carry out
their functions jointly and severally.

Statement of affairs and statutory information

At Appendix 1 is a record of the names of the company’s directors and company
secretary, together with details of their shareholdings.

The directors have not yet submitted a statement of affairs to me at the time of this
report. A copy will be sent to creditors with my first six month progress report.

I, therefore, have produced a financial statement of the company, together with a
schedule showing details of creditor amounts (attached at Appendix 2} as per the
company records. These figures are not final and are subject to verification.

Prescribed part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint Administrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part.

This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating charge to a creditor
after 15 September 2003. The company did grant floating charges to Lloyds TSB Bank plc
(dated 24 October 2006) and South West Ventures (dated 30 June 2009).

Unfortunately the company’s net property (funds that would have been available for
distribution to the floating charge holder) will be less than the prescribed minimum
(currently £10,000) and the cost of distributing the prescribed part would be
disproportionate to the benefits. Therefore under section 176A(3) of the Insolvency Act
1986 the prescribed part provisions will not apply in this Administration.

Achieving the purpose of the administration

The statutory purpose of an Administration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective is the rescuing the company as a going concern (i.e.
restructuring the company’s business, resulting in the survival of the company}). |
would comment that this was not possible due to the substantial creditors/net
liabilities making a sale of the company’s shares untenable.




Administrators’ proposals regarding
Action Indoor Sports Stadiums Limited
26 October 2009

6.1

6.1.1

6.1.2

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.2.3

6.2.4

6.3

6.3.1

7.1

(b) With regard to the second objective of achieving a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up (without first being in administration), the position is that this will not be
achieved as the unsecured creditors will not receive any distribution in either
Liquidation or Administration scenario.

(c) The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to one or
more secured or preferential creditors and | can advise that this will be
achieved, with a distribution being paid to the first charge holder.

Management of the company's affairs since the Joint Administrators’ appointment
Initial Actions

Prior to my appointment as Joint Administrator, | undertook an immediate review of the
company's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. This
assessment was carried out in liaison with the directors and management of the company
having regard to the company's ongoing business commitments and the anticipated cash
flows.

It was clear that the company had no ability to pay the wages that were due and unless a
buyer could be found then the company would have no option but to cease trading.

Sale of business and assets

Due to the lack of working capital, trading losses and limited value in the unencumbered
assets, | decided not to trade the company in Administration.

Therefore, to maximise realisations {(most particularly from goodwill arising on the sale
of the business and the enhanced ‘in-situ’ asset values) and to minimise claims against
the company, | agreed a sale of the business and assets of the company to Action Indoor
Sports Limited.

A sale was, therefore, completed immediately following my appointment on 21 October
2009.

I would refer creditors to my SIP 16 Disclosure Report for further details in respect of the
sale.

Book debts

Whilst the company has a small debtor ledger of circa £18,000, the majority of this
relates to prepayments that will no longer be due. | shall, however, commence recovery
of those genuine debts though | do not anticipate any significant realisations from this
source.

Other matters

In due course, | shall commence my investigation into the conduct and affairs of the
directors and report to the relevant authorities accordingly. |f creditors have any
information that may assist in this investigation, please contact my office on the details
indicated above.



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Action Indoer Sperts Stadiums Limited
26 October 2009

8.1

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

10

10.1

10.2

11

1.2

11.3

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

1 am required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether, and if so the extent to
which, the above regulations apply to this Administration. In this particular case the EC
Regulation will apply and these proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by
Article 3 of the aforesaid Regulation.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint Administrators
are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule 2.106(2) of the Insolvency
Rules 1986.

This permits remuneration to be fixed either as a percentage of the value of the
property, with which the Joint Administrators have to deal, or alternatively by reference
to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent attending to matters in
this Administration.

In respect of this Administration | wish to ask crediters to approve our remuneration on a
time costs basis.

Included within the proposals belaw is a resolution regarding the Joint Administrators’
remuneration, although if a creditors’ committee is appointed approval of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration will be the committee’s responsibility.

For your guidance 1 attach a Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, together with a
document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements.

Possible outcomes for the company and creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options regarding
the possible exit routes for the company from the Administration, being primarily a
Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or Dissolution of the company.

It is the Joint Administrators’ recommendation and proposal, as detailed below, that
once all assets have been realised and distributed in the Administration that the Joint
Administrators arrange for the company to be dissolved.

Statement of proposais under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the
Administration.

Approval of these proposals will be automatic if a request is not made by 10% in value of
unsecured creditors for a meeting to consider the proposals by 9 November 2009.

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that:

(a) they continue to realise assets in accordance with objective 3 of the statutory
purpose of the Administration, and

(b) they make payments to the secured creditor, and

(c) they exit the Administration by way of dissolving the company under paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and



Administrators’ proposals regarding
Action Indoor Sports Stadiums Limited
R — 26 October 2009

(d)

(e)

(f)

creditors consider and, if thought fit, appoint a creditors’ committee to assist
the Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5
creditors and is to be considered at any subsequent meeting of creditors).

In the absence of a creditors committee, that

creditors approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators on a time costs
basis.

A further resolution is put to the creditors:

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under the
Administration per Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, 28
days after the Joint Administrators’ filing their final report and sending it to
creditors.

Dated: 26 October 2009

...........................................................

Graham David Randall

Joint Administrator
Authorised by the Department for Business, Enterprise & Regulatory Reform




Action Indoor Sports Stadiums Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Address of Registered Office:
PL1 2EX

05882997

20 July 2006

In the process of changing to:
One Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6AA

Directors:

Peter Palframan

Christopher Duncan White

Company Secretary:

Nominal Share Capital:

Burton Sweet Company Secretarial Limited

Princess Court, 23 Princess Street, Plymouth, Devon,

£13,971 - divided into 9,538 A ordinary shares, 1 B

ordinary share and 4,432 ordinary shares, of £1 each

Registered Shareholders:

South West Ventures Fund

South West Ventures Fund
Christopher Duncan White
Finance South West Growth Fund
Gregory Van Laun

Action Sperts International Franchising (Pty) Ltd
Clubtek International (Pty) Ltd
Craig Walker

Peter Palframan

Gordon Smith

IPS

Trading Results:

Per draft Gross
management Turnover  Profit/(Loss)
accounts £ £
9 months to 317,486.38  (255,780.09)

30/09/09

No of £1 ordinary shares held

4,892 A ordinary
1 B ordinary

20 ordinary
4,646 A ordinary
3,928 ordinary

200 ordinary

30 ordinary

60 ordinary

50 ordinary

79 ordinary

65 ordinary

13,971

Net Directors’
Profit/(Loss) remuneration
{before taxg £

(409,569.21)

Balance on
P&L A/
£

{7,209.75) (1,820,563.63)



Administrators’ functions:
Court appointed:

Court reference:

Court order date:
Application by:

Registered Charges:
Lloyds TSB Bank pl¢
South West Ventures Fund

Action Indoor Sports Stadiums Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

To be exercised by one or all of them
Bristol District Registry

2804 of 2009

21 October 2009

Directors

Type of Charge Date created  Status
Debenture 24 Qctober 2006 Unsatisfied

Debenture 30 June 2009 Unsatisfied




Action Indoor Sports Stadiums Limited
Estimated Statement of Affairs
as at 26 October 2009

Book Value Estimated to Realise

Fixed Assets £ £
Goodwill Nil 13,000
Avaiiable to Fixed Charge Holder il 13,000
Lioyds T58 Bank plc {estimated) (125,000) (125,000)
Deficit ta Fixed Charge Holder (cfwd) (125,000) (112,000)
Floating Assets
Unencumbered Assets unknown 27,500
Book Debts 18,000 NIL
18,000 27,500
Available to Floating Charge Holders 27,500
Lloyds TSB Bank ple {bfwd) {112,000}
South West Ventures Ltd {750,000}
Deficit to Floating Charge Holders {834,500)
Unsacured crediters (208,823)

Daficit to imaecured creditors

(1,043,323)

Notes

To be confirmed - $FLG & overdraft

Book values include significant encumbered assets

Believed to be negligible, but no verification carried out at this stage

To be confirmed
To be confirmed

per company records

NB: Please note that the estimated statement of affairs does not take any account of the costs of the Administration




SE'S
L0L2
00012
62°98Z
S.'89
05852
S0'658
08°0vL
05°/8¢
¥6'02
008
Ze7658
00'662
00'651L'8
92'629't
1E'820'
00°0r
[X:74
00°05¥
95°089
65689
(511
T0'461
00°0st
9z L5
LZBhP'T
16'800'L
08659
00°096
so'Le
00'682'92
88729111
8r'sez
ZoLrL'T
00°56€'L
SEIPT'E
o8t
8.461

00'Z UOISIBA

d1eq ainjeubis

Qus €240 'HINED B SSBUIEN] S1EG JIpre) 'es0|) peomusa.s ‘esnoH ueBlowelo
732 9158 "1o1sug "spuodystd 'peoy NOuqUET OF

XDZ £1S9 '01sUg ‘Wed AajpeaH ‘sue AajpeaH g1 1

HYO $ZS8 'I0isug ‘usmaH ‘sbumig eyl v

SNS ELNN ‘ASpjoeg 'aues)S ‘e esnoy sailep

4N ¥ZV1 ‘equoosioquiy 'wed monyeo weg Buoy eyl

0¥ £V 'WIE O0ISPEY ‘35504 BU} UD UORENS "ulieg asnoypad PIO
1vZ 1va 'fieg 19ang 109EM 68

Q8s Ly 'yied 'aoeld YNoWuoN ¢

791 2281 'Aasyian ‘950D uoyBioisq ¢ "asnoy yomsung

N.LZ £68 'joisug ‘pusumo( ‘aue asiouyoeld ¥

$13$SNXE '0501-34 'LZ ¥ 6 13T1IN0OdVYD 3Ny

M/ 8L JSISBUDURI ‘UCHOD ‘pEOY XS5 6

9718 $AD 'ARUIAOD HpRg $53UISNE POCMISIM 'ABM POOMISIMA

ATS ¥ESH 'I0IsUg ‘Aemumied ‘peoy Asuoxelg €1

Hv LSg "jispg ‘uenbg uaanD g5

136 #1158 'IISUE 'UANUINUM, ‘PROY AIngiaZeH 191

X15 +58 'IoiSUE ‘opIsINoqIEY PRI SUOUBYD | ‘BUSY BIDSW PAUSIBIEM
AHZ £1S8 191spd ‘umo( Jaisunupan ‘pEOY uAfses g

93¢ /TSE Jeppay) 'peoy alowpam Hed Sseulsng JeppaUYd 8

DY £28 'PIaUP|0T UCKHNS "NOSS( MAN "YUON PeOY J3ISHULD BEY

Zdl LNN ‘uordweynoN aang efpug ovl

14 88 '01suA “UOYID ‘(IIH PUOWYITY ‘ASNOH UYL
HN8 §158 ‘(olsug ‘poomsBupy ‘peol sejbnog gc-62
MM BPSE 'I0I1SHE "2BS|IBN WEM UOPAABID |

N8 9719 'PNOUS “IIH PIGHEYD ‘ABmpliy By L

N1Z £54 'lojsug 'sue Aueqr yinos 6/l

HY| .8 'PIBYPIOD UORNS 'PEO) UBULEH BL

GNZ £S89 ‘loisug ‘Aypomabuey “aueq yaunyd

8. 6658 '[01sug "sue] adid 'MNOD ElBWY '§96 X08 Od

ro8 02S4d ‘lojsug ‘pesysiiod 'peoy As|EA 'LE 0" Od

raz eS8 0sug ‘WAipels ajen uolysy

X80 558 'loIsug INH SouameT ped ssauisng Asiexag Z uay
309 559 '(0isug 1eans Beueg GL ‘AIpuneT PO Byl

wooale) usBiowe|s)

SIS TR PIOHID

sbuan N

£80lAI8G §SAUISNY uoISNd

P11 XN 2ld

woo'e1a|q ssaud

P ssaull4 ucHp3 iS04
suBis)seq

sauor Jayberey

P17 UOREINSUY)| UO2UT

seoiateg Bunioey g Aouaby saul W3
ALQWwods Joj aunasu| ueadeung D313
S95USS [RUOEDNPT

uo-3

suonos L1710

0158 uojeURsSa(

sajae(] e|ydos

AapmelD WL

yieg Bujyoeos) Janand

1eppay Jo sapeyd

syI9 alesodion vewdeyD Baqoy
Biaqspe?)

1aupied

1aamg uoung

Aal1ep sbpug

ojd sa1ep 1ois1E

¥3ayJ oo

sjsieadg Sujues| eoyo (oisud
UQIEIDOSSY |20U)) Joopu| ysiug
P17 [QIsKg jo 1888 3yl

IPunod AiD joisug

paywi edeospue] spieg
ajeiodion) puBpods Jo yuey
MUBINgESUIOY) 19EIDWIDS § UoAY
pajiwn ejeBuojysy

P17 0D sudey Jfewoiny v
sooseg Buiaeibug uony
Buwelul L g 1

w

VSt 1735 “ybnois ‘peoyd 1peg ¢1-0L ‘9snoy siinsenby

S86.ppY,

" .m—ha._\ﬂ

d110d8

600¢/0L/eC



og'zes
a8'ige
00'Lpt
S0'BRE
Seive
17418
$2'661
§5°8)
2911l
02088'0L
oo'solL
00'008'c 1
00°00P'L
88°705'81
SZ168'}
Zozey
59'268'2
005k
00'8ge
SL'E6T
66°299
§.'82¢
62’9
00651
§1'85
00'sLL
coory'l
16'¥LL
6E'0E2
og'ezl
00022
05°¥8E
0001
00°+0E
oe'ort
gg'ece
oo'Esy
[11a0as}]

2eQq

00'Z uojsisp,

almeub|s

X8 £INS ‘S "AdjuaH "unos AsjueH

jaisug ‘aay auoydaja) ‘esnoH Jepuexaly Jooj4 Yig
v3IZ £549 '10ISUg 'PEOY UOSY 0Z

Nre 9LX0 ‘Anqueg ‘9)eis3 pu| S5BWPIM

9E6 BN ‘9SNOUPOOA, 'PISUSUB 'SE1ST PUl BUET (W PO ‘ABMINN 11 10I1d

sar 15t

Yv8 €130 ‘U911 Uodn UOUNE "POSMPABN JBPUN uoLeg 195 Ve 29T
A38 LAQ 'Ae|pnQ ‘eL6¥ X038 Od

0L 21 "eodien) ‘aue A *abueynig wo sul ‘iZb aNng

Or¢ Z1EY 'usspIaqy 'susiy 'apad uolBuliap ‘2 Wun

Qg6 5130 W] uo uolng ‘18ans AeID 66

V4. €AS 'Angsmayg ‘Aem siiod PIO 'peoY Assseg |

3. Zvd 'Neg ‘PeoY uMDQ UGPSR 'POOMUIE]

HI'Z €58 '[01SUg ‘PROY UOlYSY 'sajeD AUnod

OVZ 698 'AingpiQ 18205 ydesor “esnoH yong

D.L0 ZHd 'yuad "sijAeauld

Ve 854 'loIsug ‘yBia sjoqqy ‘enua) sseuisng unod ybe

3ds 137 12182097 ‘2998 X08 Od

XHS 12S8 'l0)sUg ‘WopaAdl) ‘agua) a|Bueu L UOPaASID B 100l IS|
V8 /S @ ‘|oisug "uoisdoysig ‘peos Jalsaanolo ge

drs 91q ‘wodpug 'ysedemes 'asol) 8a1) Jid L

SUB ZLMS 'UOPUDT 'Weyeg ‘PeoY BAOISIS ZE

Al ¥S4 '101S3ug 'uojbulisiig ‘peoY IIamIBYS Zk

1S ¥58 '[0IsUg 1S9 2IMOUY 'PROY UBAUINY ‘sdoySHIOM JIuad 300
Buyoo|4 anbea Jawald

UV0 1158 'oIsHg ‘uojdiwByaIyS 'BNUBAY U0ISEM SBUD ELL

AS LLSS "*9SST PIOPOIM e SSAUISNG PIOHDIM JUSOSAD Uimdos ag lun
810 "Aojwe.g 'vgg xo08 Od

OV8 #1580 '[0Isug 'apmouy 'Peci ElISM 228

OVs b1 S8 ‘1015Kg 'poomsBuny 'peoy suyor Bupy "unog suyor Bury | 1eld
39 0£S8 '10)sHa "ebpugsiim 'asol] molpm 02

1HY 1ZOH ‘onoisbuiseq ‘main Buiseq ‘55040 WAUON
HHP 1Z58 "UopaAa]) ‘peoy ulus ezg
93¢ /254 'I0sug fEppauD “Kied ssaujsng Jeppay) ‘esnoH objpul

pue(Buz vodg

P17 s58id |[Bucibay 1SopA YInoS
paiu 1sspewubiS

uolas

P vud g ubiseq Bupeyen 8 s
UHES WEW

oAy Aesiiey

INoway

P11 (IN} suogeangngd episienp
SIUOW| BZEld

jalad suelq

208|d ecueuuoiiad

PI1 PUn JUBJ0ABUSE YOd
ueweljjed Ja)ad

paywT wy 0jspg [ewbuo
sSaUIsSNg 19MOdN

UOMN YIIMION

PI7 21y WBUUON

P BIP3IA @YIRULON
uofowold suods prRYplo 136IN
BI7 ) Aundes sjodensn

P sHodg Buiwo e
Bupiu L pinbn

$3|| yba

anua?) eipaiy 1S3 aImouy
dwoy §

sa0AI95 39 N

P17 sayddng (ewmsnpu) obipul
P (Aad) AjeN jemsnpul
spods |epadw

§9)) suuee

spods JIN M

oaoueq doH diH

PN 194H

spodg swey

Jalsmarg SoABalD

Aapeoy |[eqioo elenpers)

WS uopiod

d1104ad

600¢/0L/EC




19'228'802

ro'6z1e
00'agk
00°081
08'1iZ'8
0009
LvR 434
Sy ezb'L
A1 4
o1°0¥
010ge
S8'1¢2
0528
00'08e't
GO60L'L
00'¥8L
09'v9Z
vos6z'l
2486
F20B9
05186
00'6ee

8jed

BujjeioL sauug /6

00°Z UoIsian,

ainjeufig

Vdi £4E ue) ‘weyussoad ‘pecy jouy §2
V.18 659 'jojsug ‘ebioag 1§ ‘suaples sAemislad L2

AD| 915g '|o1sug 'aue| JnogJeypio) 'sndweg Aeyouald “ejBu3 jo 158 au Jo AsIsAlun o0
NAO ¥1d ‘ninowA(d ‘peol Wo|II3 ‘LEE x08 Od

age $¥ZNo '‘Asung ‘weygqouy '2ALQ apisexe L

40/ 1259 'Uopanal) 'peoy EIpuExaly €1

1€ #S8 'iosug ‘uojbulsug ‘peo sifed 8

326 5159 'loisug ‘poomsBury ‘#5010 uolng ¥z

396 ¥1SH IHSUE 'YINURIUAA ‘PE SIIBA G5O

HrZ £S5 '[01SUg 'PEOS UolYSY 'sales) Aunod

MF ZZdH ‘aaelBuipp ‘peod uoyybia ‘abelna ssauisng Aingbuin 9 un
S £88 ‘loisug 'Aep agiReH

INO €75 ‘Uincis “ooJquioD ‘PG yied PIO ‘S1eisg pu) uioD ‘1L LR
X4 19 "weybumg 20021 x09 Od

D46 984 ‘[0}sig ‘weyio) 'peoY piayyoolg g

D6 LIS ‘loIsug "Ynowuany .Umoz MIIAUOH .v._EmU pul afi0B UoAY |
€40¢ 130 'Aqieq 'Pecs paysuew *Kewyed swuid 1

9HE vSd '[OIsUY 'peoY Uleq ‘ajus) uoisinaal syl

S0oURUL] BIMUBA WHA

Py seuzebepy pUOM
UM I N

BUUM SHUD

15y pods puejBul o 1sapn
LORNGUS|C] JaM0d WIS
UOSIEAN MITH

s10)|2)1dos spiepn

P17 (Io15106) S1SeM JOPLIA
ajg |jewnin

P17 Auedwon aainf enbjufy
pi seomag Buljoos spell
P CIpBY YMBYewo]
P sSsIL

pajiwi JevapiL

P17 sonsibon 1auaE L
s83UISNg }SamajaL
SWEI|IM B HENS

sa|ddns uc jods

pr] Bupaxep esimuods
AL YN wodg

d110d4d

800c/0L/EC



|IBDO

]
Action Indoor Sports Stadiums Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case.

GRADE £
Partner 1 451
Partner 2 364
Director 330
Senior Manager 266
Manager 227
Assistant Manager 198
Senior Executive 167
Executive 122-153
Junior Executive 97
Cashier 136
Trainee 97
Support staff/5ecretary 61

The rates charged by BDO LLP, One Victoria Street, Bristol, BS1 6AA are reviewed in December
and July each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues,

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.




|IBDO

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), searches at Companies House, land registry
searches, fees in respect of swearing legal documents, external printing costs etc. In each case
the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
40p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum} which is the amount the firm pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of a each
specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the
creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The
policy of BDO LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any expense which is not a
specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2 disbursements charged. Category
2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require approval by the creditors before they can
be drawn.

BDO LLP
26 October 2009




I B DO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets.
The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore
have a direct interest in the level of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency
practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The insolvency legislation recognises. this interest
by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's fees. This
guide is intended to .help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to approve and
monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable
. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.

The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members. One of the functions of the committee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneration. The committee is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
administrator is required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
administration to consider his proposals. The administrator must call the first meeting of the
committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator's fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either:

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration is to be fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied.
Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its decision the committee shall have regard to ‘the following
matters:

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case;
. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;
. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have

carried out, his duties;
. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination,
the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having
regard to the same matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of
these ways, it will be fixed by the court on application by the administrator.

Page1of 4 © Rev. Apell 2007



l BDO A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

4.4

5.1

5.1.1

5.1.3

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in
his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating
charge assets. in this case a resolution of the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if,
passed with the approval of -

. each secured creditor of the company; or
. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -

each secured creditor of the company; and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of
the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to
give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should pfovide sufficient supporting
information to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the

proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and
extent of the supporting information, which should be provided, will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case. ‘

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms
on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is
based on time costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
additional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity of
the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be
assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been
properly spent on the case. That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent
and the rates at which that time was charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1
above. To enable this assessment to be carried out it may be necessary for the administrator to
provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade of staff. The
degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and professional guidance has been
provided setting out a minimum of & category headings under which the work done by the
officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO LLP operates a computerised time
recording system which analyses work done under the following categories:-

Page 2of 4 Rev. April 2007




5.1.4

Pre Appointment Matters
Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy

General Administration

Asset Reatisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters

Creditor Claims

Reporting

Distribution and Clasure

Other Issues

A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

Professional guidance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff:

Partner
Manager
Other senior professionals

Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the
assignment and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to
creditors. To the extent applicable it should also explain:

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time

spent.

The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the

administrator wishes to make,

The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

Any existing agreement about fees.

Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not all categories of activity
will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any
work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken
directly by an administrator or his staff.

Page Jof 4

Rev. April 2007



l BD O A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

5.2

5.3

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he has
substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details
of the resolution in his next report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the
administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the
resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should als¢ provide details of the time spent
and charge-out value to date and any materiat changes in the rates charged for the various grades
since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional information as may be
required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is charged on
a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature
of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room
hire, document storage or communication facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm),
they must be disclosed and be authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration.
Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to a reasonable method of
calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per
cent in value of the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be
reduced. |If the court does not dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that
insufficient cause is shown) the applicant must give the administrator a copy of the application
and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless the court orders otherwise,
the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

if the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is
insufficient he may reguest that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that
the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the
court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’
notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more
of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no committee, the
administrator's notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be
represented. The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred
to the court, the creditors’ committee or a meeting of creditors.

if the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

Provision of information - additional requirements
In any case where the administrator is appointed on or after 1 April 2005 he must provide certain

information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor, director or
shareholder of the company. The information which must be provided is -

Page 4of 4 Revv, Apeil 2007




l B D O A Creditors’ Guide To Administrators’ Fees

—————
« the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the case;
» for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out;
« the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period.
The period for which the information must be provided is the period from appointment to the end
of the most recent period of six months reckoned from the date of the administrator’s

appointment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office,

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administrator,
and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office,

Page Sof4 Rew. April 2007




Our Ref: GDR/SW/2290/J6
PROOF OF DEBT

In The High Court of Justice No 2804 of 2009
Chancery Division
Companies Court

10

Action Indoor Sports Stadiums Limited
- In Administration -

Date of Administration 21 October 2009
Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Total claim including VAT and interest as at the
date of the appointment of administrators £
(see overleaf
Details of documents by which debt can be
substantiated {please attach copy decuments)

Amount of any interest included in claim £

Is the whole or part of the debt preferential? Yes / No
If so, state amount, and details £

See notes overleaf

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars and value of any security held and the
date it was given

Signature of creditor
or other authorised PErsan s e s e a s

Name in BLOCK LETTERS i re v snan s anens

Creditor's referenNCe: i rriiteetereeriinatnanrenrsan e iraes

Position or Relationship with Creditor

..................................................



For Use of Administrator Only
11 Admitted to vote for £
Date

Joint Administrator

12 Admitted preferentially Admitted non-preferentially
for £ for £
Date Date
Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

Guidance Notes re Preferential Debts:
The categories of preferential debts under 5.386(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 are as follows:
pension scheme contributions
remuneration etc of employees

Levies on Coal & Steel Productions.

VAT Bad Debt Relief

The provisions of the Finance Act, 1990, came into effect on 26 July, 1990, and introduced
changes in the way that VAT on Bad Debts is recovered.

Your claim overleaf must be quoted inclusive of VAT. You may claim relief on your VAT return
when the debt is at least six months old and has been written off. Any dividend you receive in
respect of this claim will include payment in respect of the VAT element of your debt and you
will be responsible for declaring such VAT to HM Customs & Excise.




Rule 2.37

Creditor’s request for a meeting

fForm 2.21B

Name of Company )
Action Indgor Sports Stadiums Limited

Company number
05882997

In the
Bristol District Registry

[full name of court]

Court case number
2804 of 2009

(@) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(&) tnsert full name and
address of registered office
of the company

(c) Insert amount of claim

{(d) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of creditors
concurring with the
request, (if any) and their
claims in the
administration if the
requesting creditor’s claim
is below the required 10%

(e) Insert details of the
purpose of the meeting

1 (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

My claim in the administration is (¢}

{d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their written confirmation of concurrence.

The purpose of the meeting is (e)

Signed

Dated




